

# Communication No. 2677

#### **Decisions of the Council**

The ISU Council met online on December 11, 2024. The following were among the decisions taken by the Council during the meeting.

## 1. Olympic Winter Games 2026 Qualifying Competition Figure Skating

The Council decided to allocate the Figure Skating Qualifying Competition for the Olympic Winter Games 2026 to Beijing, China on September 17-21, 2025.

### 2. ISU Grand Prix of Figure Skating Season 2025/26

The Council agreed a swap of the dates of the Cup of China and Skate Canada International and also allocated the sixth Grand Prix to Helsinki, Finland.

The ISU Grand Prix of Figure Skating Season 2025/26 Calendar is therefore as follows:

Skate America, USA: October 17-19, 2025 Cup of China, CHN: October 24-26, 2025

Skate Canada International, CAN: October 31-November 2, 2025

NHK Trophy, JPN:

Grand Prix de France, FRA:

Finlandia Trophy, FIN:

November 7-9, 2025

November 14-16, 2025

November 21-23, 2025

ISU Grand Prix of Figure Skating

Final (Junior & Senior), JPN: December 4-7, 2025

### 3. ISU Junior World Cup Speed Skating 2025/26

The Council confirmed the following ISU Junior World Cup Speed Skating calendar for the season 2025/26:

Junior World Cup 1 November 29-30, 2025 Milan, ITA - OWG 2026 Test Event

Junior World Cup 2 December 6-7, 2025 Collalbo, ITA

Junior World Cup 3 February 21-22, 2026 Inzell, GER

#### 4. Modernization of ISU Constitution

A status update from the ISU Member Consultation Group on the process of the modernization of the ISU Constitution will be sent shortly, regarding activities completed, next steps, and the Extraordinary ISU Congress 2025.

### 5. Next Council meeting

The Council will meet again as follows:

- online on January 16, 2025
- in Boston, USA on the occasion of the ISU World Figure Skating Championships 2025.

### 6. Other matters discussed

The Council also received updates on and considered other items including, but not limited to,

- Olympic Winter Games 2026
- Development Program and Projects
- Legal updates
- ISU Secretariat updates
- Plans to recognize and celebrate World Records during ISU Events.

December 16, 2024

Jae Youl Kim, President

Colin Smith, Director General